

No. 02-722

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
RE-INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN GARAMENDI, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
INSURANCE FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS — GERLING
COMPANIES-IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GEORGE L. O'CONNELL
TIMOTHY P. GRIEVE
STEVENS & O'CONNELL LLP
400 Capitol Mall
Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 329-9111

FREDERICK W. REIF
Counsel of Record
DINA G. DASKALAKIS
KEITH D. BARRACK
RIKER DANZIG SCHERER
HYLAND & PERRETTI LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
Suite 4920
New York, NY 10110
(212) 302-6574

Counsel for Gerling Companies

179235

A

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
List of Parties and Corporations	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	2
Statement	2
A. California’s Regulation Of European Insurance Policies	4
1. The Legislative History of the HVIRA	6
a. AB 1715	7
b. AB 600 – The Knox Bill	9
2. California’s Efforts to Directly Investigate European Insurers	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Commissioner’s Efforts to Investigate the German Affiliates of the Gerling Companies	12
B. The HVIRA’s Conflict With German Law	14
1. German Data Protection Laws	14
2. U.S. Foreign Policy Initiatives	17
a. Post-War Treaties and Other Agreements	18
b. German Reparations Legislation ..	20
c. Additional International Agreements	22
d. The German Foundation	23
Summary of Argument	24
Argument	26
I. The HVIRA Exceeds California’s Legislative Jurisdiction Under The Due Process Clause	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. A State Must Have “Minimum Contacts” With A Regulated Subject In Order To Exercise Legislative Jurisdiction.	26
B. The Statutory Background And Legislative History Confirm That The HVIRA Regulates Foreign Insurers And Foreign Transactions	27
C. California Has No Nexus With The Transactions Or Insurers It Seeks To Regulate.	29
II. The HVIRA Violates The Commerce Clause	31
A. The HVIRA Constitutes Impermissible Extraterritorial Regulation.	31
B. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Does Not Save The HVIRA.	33
III. The HVIRA Violates The Foreign Affairs Power Of The Federal Government.	36
A. The Constitution Grants The Federal Government Exclusive Authority To Conduct The Nation’s Foreign Affairs.	36

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The HVIRA Has More Than An Incidental Effect On Foreign Affairs. . .	39
1. The HVIRA Has Led to Minute Inquiries Into the Administration of German Law.	40
2. The HVIRA Has a Direct Effect in Germany.	41
3. The HVIRA Conflicts with U.S. Foreign Policy and Has Great Potential for Disruption and Embarrassment.	42
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Adventure Communications, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Fin., 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999)</i>	26-27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague, 449 U.S. 302 (1981)</i>	27, 29, 30
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., 480 U.S. 102 (1987)</i>	26
<i>Burger-Fischer v. Degussa AG, 65 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.N.J. 1999)</i>	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson, 303 U.S. 77 (1938)</i>	36
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp., 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003)</i>	39, 43-44
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)</i>	31-32
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Travelers Health Ass'n, 362 U.S. 293 (1960)</i>	35
<i>Frumkin v. JA Jones, Inc., 129 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2001)</i>	18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America v. Gallagher</i> , 267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America v. Low</i> , 240 F.3d 739 (9 th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America v. Low</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (E.D. Ca. 2001)	1
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America v. Low</i> , 296 F.3d 832 (9 th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Hanover Fire Ins. Co. v. Harding</i> , 272 U.S. 494 (1926)	36
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	32
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	39
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1845)	38
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	18, 23
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Cushing</i> , 347 U.S. 409 (1953)	35
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	27
<i>St. Louis Cotton Compress Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 260 U.S. 346 (1922)	36
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1968)	34-35
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	38
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	39
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	33, 36
<i>Watson v. Employers Liability Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954)	27
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	33, 34
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	i, 39, 40, 41

Cited Authorities

Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. ART. I § 8, CL. 3	i, 2, 38
U.S. CONST. ART. I § 8, CL. 10	38
U.S. CONST. ART. I § 8, CL. 11	38
U.S. CONST. ART. I § 8, CL. 12	38
U.S. CONST. ART. I § 8, CL. 16	38
U.S. CONST. ART. I § 10, CL. 1	38
U.S. CONST. ART. I § 10, CL. 2	38
U.S. CONST. ART. I § 10, CL. 3	38
U.S. CONST. ART. II, § 2, CL. 1	38
U.S. CONST. ART. II, § 2, CL. 2	38
U.S. CONST. ART. II, § 3	38
U.S. CONST. ART. VI	38
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1	i, 2, 36
15 U.S.C. § 1011-1015	i, 2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1015	33
15 U.S.C. § 6802(a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
4 U.S.T. 444	22
332 U.H.T.S. 219	19, 42
CAL. CODE CIV. PRO. § 354.5	5, 9, 28
CAL. INS. CODE § 791.13	17
CAL. INS. CODE §§ 13800-13807	<i>passim</i>
CAL. INS. CODE. § 13801	28, 31, 39
CAL. INS. CODE § 13801(d)	42
CAL. INS. CODE § 13801(e)-(f)	3
CAL. INS. CODE § 13801(e)	4
CAL. INS. CODE § 13802	5, 41
CAL. INS. CODE § 13804	7, 28
CAL. INS. CODE § 13804(a)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CAL. INS. CODE § 13804(b)	6
CAL. INS. CODE § 13804(f)	43
Cal. Ins. Code § 13806	6

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 12.6	1
SUP. CT. R. 25.1	2

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. ART. OF CONFEDERATION	37
The Federalist Papers, No. 1	37
The Federalist Papers, No. 42	37
Cong. Serv., 79th Cong., 1st Sess. 1945	33, 34
91 Cong. Rec. at 1483	35
Agreement on Reparation from Germany, Establishment of Inter-Allied Reparations Agency and Restitution of Monetary Gold, Jan. 14, 1946, 61 Stat. 3157	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
AB 1715, State Assembly 1997-98 Reg. Sess. (Ca. Jan. 28, 1998)	7
AB 1715, State Assembly 1997-98 Reg. Sess. (Ca. March 17, 1998)	7, 8, 9
AB 600, State Assembly 1999-2000 Reg. Sess. (Ca. Feb. 19, 1999)	4, 9, 10, 29
Press Release, Office of the Governor-State of California, Governor Davis Signs Bill Requiring Holocaust Insurance Registry (October 10, 1999)	10
Press Release, Cal. Ins. Department, Insurance Commissioner Quackenbush to Subpoena Companies to December Hearings to Investigate Efforts to Resolve Unpaid Holocaust-Era Insurance Issues (Nov. 9, 1999)	11-12
Rainer Arnold, <i>A Fundamental Rights Charter for the European Union</i> , 15 Tul. Eur. & Civ. L.F. 43 (2000-01)	14
Robert J. Delahunty, <i>Federalism Beyond the Water's Edge, State Procurement Sanctions and Foreign Affairs</i> , 37 Stan. J. Int'l L. 1 (2001)	37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Marsha Cope Huie, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Right to Privacy in Personal Data: The EU Prods the U.S. and Controversy Continues</i> , 9 <i>Tulsa J. Comp. & Int'l L.</i> 391 (2002)	14-15
Amanda Levin, <i>California Acts Against Four Firms Over Holocaust Claims</i> , <i>National Underwriter – Life & Health</i> , June 28, 1999	4
Peter J. Shapiro, <i>Foreign Relations Federalism</i> , 70 <i>U. Colo. L. Rev.</i> 1223 (1999)	38
